purport to indicate the financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period. Please
refer to the following information in conjunction with the accompanying notes to these pro forma financial statements
and the historical financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto and the sections entitled “GHQ
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Iridium Holdings
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in this proxy statement.

28

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

63

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2009

Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

(In thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 118 $ 40,475 $ (102,600)A $ 249,470 $ (120,000)Q $ 134,533

400,930 B 5,063 C
(8,175)C
(4,928)D
(65,000)E
(11,350)F

Restricted cash - 120 120 120
Accounts receivable - 45,616 45,616 45,616
Inventory - 24,398 8,849 H 33,247 33,247
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 58 3,815 3,873 3,873
Total current assets 176 114,424 217,726 332,326 (114,937) 217,389
Property and equipment,
net - 60,875 329,216 I 390,091 390,091
Restricted cash, net of
current portion - 15,400 15,400 15,400
Deferred financing costs
and other assets - 8,785 (3,745)E 5,040 5,040
Investments held in trust
at broker 400,930 - (400,930)B - -
Deferred tax asset 1,525 - (1,525)J - -
Intangible assets - - 54,216 K 54,216 54,216
Goodwill - - 77,139 L 77,139 77,139
Total assets $ 402,631 $ 199,484 $ 272,097 $ 874,212 $ (114,937) $ 759,275
Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ - $ 5,676 $ 5,676 $ 5,676
Accrued expenses and
other current liabilities 1,048 15,407 16,455 16,455
Accrued compensation
and employee benefits 6,826 6,826 6,826

- 25,400 (127)E 25,273 25,273

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

64

Credit facility, current
portion
Income tax payable 27 27 27
Deferred revenue,
current portion - 25,730 (15,330)M 10,400 10,400
Deferred underwriter
commissions 3,112 - (3,112)C - -
Warrants subject to
proposed bus.
combination 1,828 - (1,828)D - -
Total current liabilities 6,015 79,039 (20,397) 64,657 - 64,657
Accrued satellite
operations and
maintenance expense,
net of current portion - 8,661 8,661 8,661
Motorola payable - 11,436 (1,036)G 10,400 10,400
Credit facility - 94,543 (4,273)E 25,270 25,270

(65,000)E
Convertible
subordinated note 22,900 22,900 22,900
Other long-term liability - 4,510 4,510 4,510
Income tax reserve - - 596 J 596 596
Deferred tax liability - - 71,273 J 71,273 71,273
Total liabilities 6,015 221,089 (18,837) 208,267 - 208,267

Common stock subject
to possible conversion 119,988 - (119,988)N - -
Stockholders' equity
Common stock 49 - 29 O 78 (12)Q 66

1 D
(1)V

Additional paid-in
capital 274,911 4,983 (5,063)C 664,199 (119,988)Q 549,274

(3,100)D 5,063 C
(1)D

(11,350)F
119,988 N
288,813 O

1 V
(4,983)P

Retained
earnings/(accumulated
deficit) 1,668 (25,179) 25,179 P 1,668 1,668
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) - (1,409) 1,409 P - -
Total stockholders'
equity 276,628 (21,605) 410,922 665,945 (114,937) 551,008
Total liabilities and
stockholders' equity $ 402,631 $ 199,484 $ 272,097 $ 874,212 $ (114,937) $ 759,275

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

65

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

29

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

66

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro

Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Revenue:
Service:
   Government $ 36,628 $ 36,628 $ 36,628
   Commercial $ 76,777 $ 76,777 $ 76,777
  Subscriber
equipment - 45,089 - 45,089 45,089
Total revenue - 158,494 - 158,494 - 158,494

Operating
expenses:
Cost of subscriber
equipment sales - 22,916 - 22,916 22,916
Cost of services
(exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization) - 37,861 - 37,861 37,861
Selling, general,
and administrative 791 28,139 - 28,930 28,930
Depreciation and
amortization - 7,249 32,920 I 45,599 45,599

5,430 K
Research and
development - 13,269 - 13,269 13,269
Transaction Costs - 1,972 - 1,972 1,972
Total operating
expenses 791 111,406 38,350 150,547 - 150,547

-
Operating profit
(loss) (791) 47,088 (38,350) 7,947 - 7,947

Other (expense)
income:
Interest expense - (9,219) 2,318 E (6,901) (6,901)

821 449 (821) R 1,260 (374) S 886

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

67

Interest income
and other income
(expense)

811 S
Total other
(expense) income,
net 821 (8,770) 2,308 (5,641) (374) (6,015)
Income (loss)
before provision
for income taxes 30 38,318 (36,042) 2,306 (374) 1,932
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes 14 - 1,452 T 1,466 T (150) U 1,316
Net income (loss) $ 16 $ 38,318 $ (37,494) $ 840 $ (224) $ 616

Weighted average
shares outstanding
- basic 48,500 77,700 V 65,700  V
Weighted average
shares outstanding
- diluted 48,500 83,700 V 71,700  V
Earnings per share
- basic $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.01
Earnings per share
- diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.01

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

68

Table of Contents

GHL Acquisition Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

Historical

GHQ Iridium

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
minimum
conversion)

Additional
Pro Forma
Adjustments
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

Combined
Pro Forma
(assuming
maximum
conversion)

(In thousands, except per
share amounts)

Revenue:
Service:
   Government $ 67,759 $ 67,759 $ 67,759
   Commercial $ 133,247 $ 133,247 $ 133,247
  Subscriber
equipment - 119,938 - 119,938 119,938
Total revenue - 320,944 - 320,944 - 320,944

Operating expenses:
Cost of subscriber
equipment sales - 67,570 - 67,570 67,570
Cost of services
(exclusive of
depreciation and
amortization) - 69,882 - 69,882 69,882
Selling, general, and
administrative 2,592 55,105 - 57,697 57,697
Depreciation and
amortization - 12,535 65,840 I 89,217 89,217

10,842 K
Research and
development - 32,774 - 32,774 32,774
Transaction Costs - 7,959 - 7,959 7,959
Total operating
expenses 2,592 245,825 76,682 325,099 - 325,099

-
Operating profit
(loss) (2,592) 75,119 (76,682) (4,155) - (4,155)

Other (expense)
income:
   Interest expense (21,094) 6,941 E (14,153) (14,153)
Interest income and
other income
(expense) 5,605 (146) (5,605)R 1,283 (747)S 536

Edgar Filing: GHL Acquisition Corp. - Form PRER14A

69

1,429 S
Total other (expense)
income, net 5,605 (21,240) 2,765 (12,870) (747) (13,617)
Income (loss) before
provision for income
taxes 3,013 53,879 (73,917) (17,025) (747) (17,772)
Provision (benefit)
for income taxes 1,357 - (3,859)T (2,502)T (298)U (2,800)
Net income (loss) 1,656 53,879 (70,058) (14,523) (449) (14,972)

Weighted average
shares outstanding -
basic 43,268 77,700 V 65,700  V
Weighted average
shares outstanding -
diluted 43,268 77,700 V 65,700  V
Earnings (loss) per
share - basic $ 0.04 $ (0.19) $ (0.23)
Earnings (loss) per
share - diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.19) $ (0.23)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

1. Description of the Acquisition and Basis of Presentation

The Acquisition

On September 22, 2008, GHQ entered into a Transaction Agreement, as amended on April 28, 2009, with Iridium